

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

INDIAN MOUNTAIN COAL COMPANY

And

OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioners

v.

DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

and

EMILY BOLLING,

Respondents

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN JAMES
Associate Solicitor

PATRICIA M. NECE
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

BARRY H. JOYNER
Attorney, U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor, Suite N-2117
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office
of Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	5
A. Proceedings on Mr. Bolling’s Lifetime Claims.....	6
B. Proceedings on Mrs. Bolling’s Claim.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	
Indian Mountain cannot, as a matter of law, establish a collateral-estoppel defense to Mrs. Bolling’s claim.	15
A. Standard of Review.	16
B. Indian Mountain waived or abandoned any collateral-estoppel defense.....	16
C. Collateral estoppel does not apply here because Mrs. Bolling was not a party to her husband’s claim or otherwise bound by the decision in that prior action. ...	22
D. The availability of autopsy evidence in the present action creates an exception to the collateral-estoppel rule.	29
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page:
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page:
<i>Arch Mineral Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 798 F.2d 215 (7th Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>Armco, Inc., v. Martin</i> , 277 F.3d 468 (4th Cir. 2002).....	20, 21
<i>Bennett v. City of Holyoke</i> , 362 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Big Horn Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 55 F.3d 545 (10th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Illinois Foundation</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971)	17, 23
<i>Bolling v. Indian Mtn. Coal Co.</i> , 836 F.2d 545 (Table) (4th Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Brown & Root, Inc. v. Sain</i> , 162 F.3d 816 (4th Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Collins v. Pond Creek Min. Co.</i> , 468 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2006).....	17, 20, 22, 23, 28
<i>Combs v. Richardson</i> , 838 F.2d 112 (4th Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>Daniels Co., Inc., v. Mitchell</i> , 479 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Elm Grove Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 480 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2007).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases:	Page:
<i>Freeman United Coal Min. Co. v. OWCP</i> , 20 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Griffith v. Director, OWCP</i> , 49 F.3d 184 (6th Cir. 1995).....	31, 33
<i>Guerrero v. Katzen</i> , 774 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	29, 30
<i>Hughes v. Clinchfield Coal Co.</i> , 21 BLR 1-134 (BRB 1999)	30, 32
<i>IGEN Int’l, Inc., v. Roche Diagnostics GmbH</i> , 335 F.3d 303 (4th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Ingalls Shipbuilding v. Director, OWCP</i> , 519 U.S. 248 (1997)	27
<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Compton</i> , 211 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Kowaleski v. Director, OWCP</i> , 879 F.2d 1173 (3d. Cir. 1989)	28
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	24
<i>Mills v. Marine Repair Serv.</i> , 22 BRBS 335 (BRB 1989).....	21
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	17, 23, 29
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Shonk</i> , 906 F.2d 264 (7th Cir. 1990).....	31, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases:	Page:
<i>Perry v. Mynu Coals, Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Sales v. Grant</i> , 224 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2000)	18, 19
<i>Saud v. Bank of New York</i> , 929 F.2d 916 (2d Cir. 1991)	29, 30
<i>Sedlack v. Braswell Servs. Group, Inc.</i> , 134 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Sea-Land Servs., Inc., v. Gaudet</i> , 414 U.S. 573 (1974)	24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Smallwood v. Am. Trading & Transportation Co.</i> , 839 F.Supp. 1377 (N.D. Cal. 1993)	25
<i>Southern Pac. Communications Co. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 740 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Violette v. Smith & Nephew Dyonics, Inc.</i> , 62 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Virginia Hospital Ass'n v. Baliles</i> , 830 F.2d 1308 (4th Cir. 1987)	23, 29
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Min. Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	31
<i>Zeigler Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 312 F.3d 332 (7th Cir. 2002)	30, 31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Statutes:	Page:
Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944	
30 U.S.C. §§ 901-44	2
Section 401(a), 30 U.S.C. § 901(a)	28
Section 422(a), 30 U.S.C. § 932(a)	2
Civil Rights Act of 1871, 42 U.S.C. § 1983	18
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950	
30 U.S.C. §§ 901-50	24
Section 5(b), 33 U.S.C. § 905(b)	24
Section 21(a), 33 U.S.C. § 921(a)	2
Section 21(b)(3), 33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3)	2
Section 21(c), 33 U.S.C. § 921(c)	3
Section 33, 33 U.S.C. § 933	27
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148 (2010)	
§ 1556(a)	2
§ 1556(b)	2
§ 1556(c)	2
Regulations:	
Title 20, Code of Federal Regulations	
20 C.F.R. § 702.241(g)	27
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Regulations:	Page:
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2).....	7
20 C.F.R. § 718.202.-.204	7
20 C.F.R. § 718.202	8
20 C.F.R. § 718.203	8
20 C.F.R. § 718.205	8, 15
20 C.F.R. § 725.203(b)	28
20 C.F.R. § 725.213(a).....	28
20 C.F.R. § 725.309	6
20 C.F.R. § 725.407	8
20 C.F.R. § 725.410	9
20 C.F.R. § 725.418	10
20 C.F.R. § 725.495	6
20 C.F.R. § 725.520(c).....	28
20 C.F.R. § 802.406	3
20 C.F.R. § 802.407(a).....	3

Rules:

FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

RULE 28(a)(9)(A)	15
------------------------	----

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

RULE 8(c)	17
-----------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Other:	Page:
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (2009)	27
WRIGHT, MILLER & COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (2d ed. 2010)	
§ 4405	18
§ 4415	30
§ 4454	24
